

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-1233

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

SARAH C. BLACKADAR
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. The Union Repeatedly, and Unsuccessfully, Seeks to Bargain Over the Agency’s Decision to Close Its Health Unit.....	5
II. The Arbitrator Finds the Union’s Grievance to Be Untimely, and Thus Not Arbitrable, Without Reaching the Merits of Its ULP Claim.....	7
III. The Authority Agrees with the Arbitrator That the Union’s Grievance Was Untimely and Non-Arbitrable As a Procedural Matter, Without Reaching the Merits of the Union’s ULP Claim.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Review the Authority’s Decision Because It Did Not “Involve” a ULP Under the Statute.....	14
II. The Authority, Applying the Required Deferential Standard of Review, Acted Neither Arbitrarily Nor Capriciously in Denying the Union’s Exceptions to the Arbitrator’s Award.....	26
A. The Authority Was Required to Uphold the Arbitrator’s Contractual Holding If He Was Even Arguably Construing or Applying the CBA.....	26

B. The Authority Reasonably Upheld the Arbitrator’s Finding that the Union’s Grievance Was Untimely Filed Under the Parties’ CBA and Therefore Not Procedurally Arbitrable28

C. The Authority Reasonably Denied the Union’s Exception that the Award Was Based on a “Nonfact”31

D. The Authority Reasonably Denied the Union’s Exceeded-Authority Exception34

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 1101</i> , 70 FLRA 644 (2018).....	27
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 1164</i> , 64 FLRA 599 (2010).....	31
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 2382</i> , 66 FLRA 664 (2012).....	32, 33
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. Local 3740</i> , 68 FLRA 454 (2015).....	11, 28
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Am. Fed'n Of Gov't Emps., Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940)	14
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y. State Council v. FLRA</i> , 507 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26
<i>Bd. of Governors Office of Cuba Broad. v. FLRA</i> , 752 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 3, 10, 11, 17, 19, 23
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	14
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	13

<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	14
<i>Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10, 20, 27
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	11, 14, 19, 22, 27
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 168</i> , 70 FLRA 788 (2018).....	28, 34
<i>Fraternal Order of Police New Jersey Lodge 173</i> , 58 FLRA 384 (2003).....	19, 22, 27
<i>Gen. Servs. Admin. E. Distribution Ctr. Burlington, N.J.</i> , 68 FLRA 70 (2014).....	31
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16, 24
<i>Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	14

<i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 71 FLRA 775 (2020).....	11, 14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Indep. Labor Local 17</i> , 68 FLRA 97 (2014).....	33
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1984</i> , 56 FLRA 38 (2000).....	32
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 70 FLRA 57 (2016).....	34
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Employees Org. v. FLRA</i> , 966 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29
<i>NLRB Prof'l Ass'n</i> , 68 FLRA 552 (2015).....	34
<i>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Writers Guild of Am., W., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 21
<i>S. Dep't of Def. Educ. Activity Alexandria</i> , 71 FLRA 765 (2020).....	35
<i>S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 70 FLRA 525 (2018).....	26, 27
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 200 United v. Trump</i> , 1:19-cv-1073, 2019 WL 6710865 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2019).....	25

<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 65 FLRA 870 (2011).....	31
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. Def. Contract Mgmt. Agency</i> , 59 FLRA 396 (2003).....	32, 33
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice Exec. Off. for Immigr. Review New York, N.Y.</i> , 61 FLRA 460 (2006).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Metro. Det. Ctr. Guaynabo, P.R.</i> , 68 FLRA 960 (2015).....	34
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 55 FLRA 93 (1999).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, Great Lakes Sci. Ctr.</i> , 68 FLRA 734 (2015).....	22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Customs Serv., Se. Region</i> , 43 FLRA 921 (1992).....	31
<i>United Power Trades Org.</i> , 67 FLRA 311 (2014).....	34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7116.....	6, 15, 16, 19, 21, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7121.....	15, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7122.....	11, 14, 15, 16, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7123.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24,

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2425.49

5 C.F.R. § 2429.59

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. REP. NO. 95-1717 17
